4 e,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

February 17, 2016

E-filed, E-mailed and US mail

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer The Honorable Mary D. Long
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Administrative Law Judge

PA Public Utility Commission PA Public Utility Commission
301 Fifth Avenue #220 301 Fifth Avenue #220
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Joint Application of Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC (MAIT); Met-Ed &
Penelec For: (1) A Certificate of Public Convenience Under 66 Pa. C.S. §1102(A)(3)
Authorizing The Transfer of Certain Transmission Assets From Met-Ed and Penelec to
MAIT; (2) Certificate of Public Convenience Conferring Upon MAIT The Status of A
Pennsylvania Public Utility Under 66 Pa. C.S. §102; And (3) Approval of Certain Affiliate
Interest Agreements Under 66 Pa. C.S. §2102 - Docket No. A-2015-2488903 (consolidated)

Dear Judge Hoyer and Judge Long:

Please be advised that the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) will not be
filing Surrebuttal Testimony in the above-captioned proceeding.

As evidenced by the enclosed certificate of service, all parties have been served as
indicated. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Asgistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 83789

Enclosure
cc:  Parties of Record
Mr. Brian Kalcic

Cffice of Small Business Advocaie
Suite 202, Commerce Tower | 300 North Second Street | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | www.osba.stale.pa.us
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION
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Transmission, LLC (MAIT); Met-Ed & Penelec :

For: (1) A Certificate of Public Convenience
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Transfer of Certain Transmission Assets From

Met-Ed and Penelec to MAIT; (2) Certificate of :

Public Convenience Conferring Upon MAIT
The Status of A Pennsylvania Public Utility
Under 66 Pa. C.S. §102; And (3) Approval of
Certain Affiliate Interest Agreements Under
66 Pa. C.S. §2102

A-2015-2488903
(consolidated)

Docket Nos.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email and/or
first-class mail (unless other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the
requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
PA Public Utility Commission

301 Fifth Avenue #220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

mhoyer@pa.gov

(Email and US mail)

The Honorable Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge

PA Public Utility Commission
301 Fifth Avenue #220
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

malong@pa.gov
(Email and US mail)

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
carwright@pa.gov

(E-mail and Hand Delivery)

Brandon J. Pierce, Esquire
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire
Amy Hirakis, Esquire
Assistant Consumer Advocate
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street - 5™ Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
bpierce(@paoca.org
dlawrence(@paoca.org
ahirakis(@paoca.org

(E-mail and Hand Delivery)

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esquire
FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike

P.O. Box 16001

Reading, PA 19612-6001
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com
(Email and US mail)



Thomas P. Gadsden, Esquire
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire
Anthony C. DeCusatis, Esquire
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esquire
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Teadsdenf@morganlewis.com
kkulak@morganlewis.com
Adecusatis@morganlewis.com
Cvasudevan{@meorganlewis.com
(Email and US mail)

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire
Christopher M. Arfaa, Esquire
William E. Lehman, Esquire
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
P. 0. Box 1778

Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778
tjsniscaki@hmslegal.com

cmarfaa@hmslegal.com

welehman@hmslegal.com
(Email and US mail)

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire

333 Oak Lane

Bloomsburg, PA 17815-2036
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com
(Email and US mail)

DATE: February 17,2016

Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire
Elizabeth P. Trinkle, Esquire
Adelou A. Bakare, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street

PO Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
ppolacck@mwn.com

etrinkle@mwn.com

ppolacek@mwn.com
(Email and US mail)

Charis Mincavage, Esquire
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire
Teresa K. Schmittberger, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
P.O.Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
(717) 232-8000

(717) 237-5300 (fax)
cmincavage whn.com
vkarandrikas@mwn.com
tschmittberger@mwn.com
(Email and US mail)

Charles E. Thomas, 111, Esquire
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC
212 Locust Sireet, Suite 600
Harrisburg, PA 17101
cet3@mtlawfirm.com

(Email and US mail)

Assistant Small Busifess Advocate
Attorney ID No. 83789



